

No. 16-240

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE
OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF
COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE
OF DELAWARE, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF
GEORGIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF IDAHO,
STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF KANSAS,
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, STATE OF
LOUISIANA, STATE OF MAINE, STATE OF
MARYLAND, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF
MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF
NEVADA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF
NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF
RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF TENNESSEE,
STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE
OF WISCONSIN, AND STATE OF WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-8090
lee.rudofsky@arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

LEE RUDOFSKY*
Solicitor General
State of Arkansas

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Deputy Solicitor General
State of Arkansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> States	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> and <i>United States v. Cronic</i> represent an important balance between finality and constitutional fairness	4
II. The balance struck in <i>Strickland</i> and <i>Cronic</i> should be preserved	8
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	11
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	14
<i>Schnarr v. Arkansas</i> , 2017 Ark. 10.....	13
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	2, 3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	14
MISCELLANEOUS:	
John D. King, <i>Beyond “Life and Liberty”: The Evolving Right to Counsel</i> , 48 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	2
Toby J. Heytens, <i>Managing Transitional Mo- ments in Criminal Cases</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 922 (2006).....	11
